

Research Update:

Health Care Service Corp. And Subsidiaries Downgraded On Weakening Health Plan Operating Performance; Outlook Stable

March 20, 2025

Overview

- Health Care Service Corp.'s (HCSC) operating performance and capital has weakened, and we expect this to persist through 2026.
- As a result, we lowered our long-term financial strength and issuer credit ratings on HCSC to 'A+' from 'AA-'.
- The stable outlook reflects our expectation that HCSC will generate solid revenue growth, offset by a weaker adjusted EBIT return on revenue (ROR), which is forecast to be exacerbated by its recent acquisition of Cigna's Medicare business.

Rating Action

On March 20, 2025, S&P Global Ratings lowered its long-term financial strength and issuer credit ratings on Health Care Service Corp. (HCSC) to 'A+' from 'AA-'. The outlook is stable.

At the same time, we lowered our long-term financial strength and issuer credit ratings on HCSC's subsidiaries, Dearborn Life Insurance Co. and Dearborn National Life Insurance Co. of New York to 'A' from 'A+'. The outlook is stable.

Rationale

The downgrade reflects HCSC's pressured operating performance in 2024, mainly driven by challenges within its government business, and the likelihood for further earnings deterioration in 2025–2026 following its acquisition of Cigna's Medicare business. Additionally, we believe the company will face integration and execution risks given HCSC's limited acquisition track record, as well as its historically small (although expanding) government presence.

The rating action on Dearborn reflects our updated view of HCSC. We continue to view Dearborn entities as strategically important subsidiaries of the HCSC group. Therefore, our ratings on the

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Francesca Mannarino

New York

+ 1 (212) 438 5045

francesca.mannarino @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACTS

Shelby Merberg

New York

+ 1 (212) 438 0270 shelby.merberg @spglobal.com

James Sung

New York

+ 1 (212) 438 2115 iames.sung

@spglobal.com Zhi Fan Luo

New York

+ 1 (212) 438 3204

zhifan.luo @spglobal.com entities receive one notch of ratings uplift from their stand-alone credit profile of 'a-' to the final 'A' ratings (one notch below HCSC).

In 2024, HCSC saw strong topline growth of 15% year over year, with total statutory revenue of approximately \$65 billion. However, margin strain, mostly driven by government business, resulted in an adjusted EBIT ROR of 0.8%.

In line with industry trends, the Medicare Advantage (MA) business is facing ongoing elevated utilization along with lower MA rates, while the Medicaid segment is struggling with rate inadequacy and a higher acuity population post-redeterminations.

In 2025-2026, these pressures should modestly improve through changes in MA benefit design and Medicaid rate adjustments. We expect 25%-30% revenue growth and 15% total membership growth (including Medicare Part D, supplemental life and health, and BlueCard) in 2025 driven by the close of the company's Medicare acquisition. The acquisition is likely to exacerbate the company's existing pressures in MA, especially since Cigna's government business has been underperforming financially. Additionally, HCSC will contend with ongoing industrywide strains in MA, including lower MA rates, Star rating volatility, and utilization pressures, resulting in an overall ROR of 0%-2% in 2025-2026. We think HCSC will prioritize investments in this segment to achieve profitability and deliver consolidated results in line with the company's long-term expectations.

Our ratings continue to reflect the underlying strength of HCSC's market position in health insurance within its five core states, its material size and scale, and well-known Blue Cross Blue Shield brand. HCSC operates as the fifth-largest health plan nationally in terms of membership, with 18.6 million medical members (23 million members including Luminare, HCSC's third-party administrator [TPA] and Blue Card), and sixth-largest based on premiums of \$64 billion at year-end 2024. The company also provides life, dental, disability, and ancillary insurance products through its Dearborn Group subsidiary business. We view Dearborn as a strategically important subsidiary of the HCSC group. Additionally, Luminare Health Benefits enhances HCSC's ability to tailor its offerings to meet employer preferences while expanding beyond its core five states.

While we highlight the associated risks post-acquisition, we think the transaction supports HCSC's commitment to government segment expansion and improves its scale and lessens its commercial concentration. HCSC will become a top-10 player in the MA market and expand its presence to 33 states. We think the acquisition will also help to make HCSC more competitive with both public and not-for-profit peers.

HCSC's capitalization is a rating strength, with a statutory surplus of nearly \$25 billion and a regulatory risk-based capital (RBC) ratio exceeding 1,000% (based on the authorized control level) in 2024. Weaker earnings combined with the expansion into more capital-intensive government business will result in a weaker, though still excellent capital redundancy at the 99.99% stress level (extreme stress) at year-end 2024. We think capital redundancy will further decline in 2025 given earnings remain pressured due to the newly acquired business. We forecast HCSC's RBC ratio will decline below 900% because the subsidiaries acquired operate with lower RBC levels. Our current expectation is for capital to be thinly redundant at the 99.99% stress level (extreme stress) post-acquisition, but if earnings are worse than expected this would strain our view of HCSC's financial risk.

Ahead of the close of the Cigna Medicare acquisition, in June 2024 HCSC issued \$2.5 billion in senior unsecured notes across three tranches due 2029, 2034, and 2054. Financial leverage (which includes the net present value of operating leases and unfunded pension deficit adjustments) increased to 16% in 2024 and we expect it to be 15%-20% in 2025. We embed into our forecast the expectation for an additional \$1 billion in investments in 2025 for working capital and needed system upgrades to help manage the acquired business appropriately. In our view, this level of leverage is manageable but is elevated from 8.5% in 2023.

Outlook

The stable outlook on HCSC reflects our expectation that the company will generate strong revenue growth of 25%-30% in 2025 to \$80 billion-\$85 billion and favorable total membership growth of 15%, driven by the acquisition of Cigna's Medicare business. A larger government presence will result in HCSC's operating performance, as measured by ROR, falling to 0%-2% over the next two years. While HCSC's capital is likely to also be pressured, we think the company could sustain excellent capital and earnings. Additionally, we expect HCSC's financial leverage to be manageable at 15%-20% in 2025-2026.

Downside scenario

We could lower our ratings in the next 12-24 months if we believe HCSC faces material execution and integration risks related to its newly acquired Medicare business such that its competitive position deteriorates, or if earnings substantially weaken or are expected to be sustained below a 2% ROR in the longer term. Additionally, we could lower our ratings if HCSC's capital adequacy falls below the 99.99% redundancy level (extreme stress) or if HCSC increases and maintains financial leverage above 25%.

Upside scenario

We are unlikely to raise our ratings on HCSC in the next two years. However, we could raise the ratings over the long term based on continued revenue growth and a sustainably higher ROR. An upgrade would also require the company to be comfortably redundant at the 99.99% level (extreme stress) and display financial leverage at current levels or better.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Health Care Service Corp.

	То	From
Financial strength rating	A+/Stable/	AA-/Negative/
Anchor	a+	aa-
Business risk	Strong	Strong
IICRA	Low	Low
Competitive position	Strong	Strong
Financial risk	Excellent	Excellent
Capital and earnings	Excellent	Excellent
Risk exposure	Moderately low	Moderately low
Funding structure	Neutral	Neutral
Modifiers		
Governance	Neutral	Neutral

Health Care Service Corp. (cont.)

	То	From
Liquidity	Adequate	Adequate
Comparable ratings analysis	0	0
Support		_
Group support	0	0
Government support	0	0

IICRA--Insurance Industry And Country Risk Assessment.

Dearborn Life Insurance Co.

	То	From
Financial strength rating	A/Stable/	A+/Negative/
Anchor	a-	a-
Business risk	Satisfactory	Satisfactory
IICRA	Low	Low
Competitive position	Satisfactory	Satisfactory
Financial risk	Very strong	Very strong
Capital and earnings	Very strong	Very strong
Risk exposure	Moderately low	Moderately low
Funding structure	Neutral	Neutral
Modifiers		
Governance	Neutral	Neutral
Liquidity	Exceptional	Exceptional
Comparable ratings analysis	0	0
Stand-alone credit profile	a-	a-
Support	1	2
Group support	1	2
Government support	0	0

IICRA--Insurance Industry And Country Risk Assessment.

Related Criteria

- Criteria | Insurance | General: Insurer Risk-Based Capital Adequacy--Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 15, 2023
- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings, Oct. 10, 2021
- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Insurance | General: Insurers Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019

- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

Related Research

- U.S. Health Insurance Sector View 2025, Jan. 29, 2025

Ratings List

Downgraded			
	То	From	
Health Care Service Corp. d/b/a E Dklahoma, Texas and Montana	Blue Cross and Blue Shield	of Illinois, New Mexico,	
Senior Unsecured	А	A+	
Downgraded; CreditWatch/Outlo	ok Action		
	То	From	
Dearborn Life Insurance Co.			
Dearborn National Life Insurance	Co. of New York		
Issuer Credit Rating			
Local Currency	A/Stable/	A+/Negative/	
Financial Strength Rating			
Local Currency	A/Stable/	A+/Negative/	
Health Care Service Corp. d/b/a E Dklahoma, Texas and Montana	Blue Cross and Blue Shield	of Illinois, New Mexico,	
Issuer Credit Rating			
Local Currency	A+/Stable/	AA-/Negative/	
Financial Strength Rating			
Local Currency	A+/Stable/	AA-/Negative/	

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such $criteria.\ Please see \ Ratings\ Criteria\ at\ https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/ratings-criteria\ for all the properties of the prope$ $further information. A description of each of S\&P Global\ Ratings' rating\ categories\ is\ contained\ in\ "S\&P Global\ Ratings' rating\ categories\ is\ contained\ in\ "S\&P Global\ Ratings' rating\ categories\ is\ contained\ in\ "S\&P Global\ Ratings'\ rating\ categories\ rating\ cat$ $Ratings\ Definitions"\ at\ https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/article/-/view/sourceId/504352.$ Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings referenced herein can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings.

Research Update: Health Care Service Corp	. And Subsidiaries Downgraded On Weakeni	ing Health Plan Operating Performance; Outlook Stable
---	--	---

Copyright © 2025 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.